
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Audit Committee 
 

Date and Time Wednesday, 30th September, 2020 at 11.45am 
  
Place Virtual Teams Meeting - Microsoft Teams 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
John Coughlan CBE 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting is being held remotely and will be recorded and broadcast live via the 
County Council’s website. 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 23 JULY 2020  (Pages 5 
- 12) 

 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

 

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

 
6. INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED 

INVESTIGATORY POWERS  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 
 To receive the quarterly update on the County Council’s use of regulated 

investigatory powers. 

 
7. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2019/20 - HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 

COUNCIL AND HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND  (Pages 19 - 78) 
 
 To receive the external auditors report for both Hampshire County 

Council and the Hampshire Pension Fund for the year ending 31 March 
2020. 
 

8. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20  (Pages 79 - 98) 
 
 To consider the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 

Corporate Resources presenting the annual Statement of Accounts. 
 

9. INDEPENDENT REVIEW INTO THE OVERSIGHT OF LOCAL AUDIT 
AND THE TRANSPARENCY OF LOCAL AUTHORITY FINANCIAL 
REPORTING BY SIR TONY REDMOND  (Pages 99 - 104) 

 
 To receive a report from the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 

Corporate Resources highlighting key findings of the independent review 
by Sir Tony Redmond into the effectiveness of external audit and 
transparency of financial reporting in local authorities. 
 

10. MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND 
BOARD MEETING - 14 FEBRUARY 2020 (LESS EXEMPT)  (Pages 105 
- 112) 

 
 To receive the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund 

Panel and Board meeting held on 14 February 2020. 

 
11. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 



 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following item of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if 
members of the public were present during this item there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information within Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all 
the circumstances of the cases, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the exempt minutes. 
 

12. MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND 
BOARD MEETING - 14 FEBRUARY 2020 (EXEMPT)  (Pages 113 - 120) 

 
 To receive the exempt minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel 

and Board meeting held on 14 February 2020. 

 
 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 

On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 

The press and public are welcome to observe the public sessions of the 
meeting via the webcast. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

AT A MEETING of the Audit Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
held virtually on Thursday, 23rd July, 2020 

 
Chairman: 

  Councillor Keith Evans 
 

* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
* Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Floss Mitchell 
 

* Councillor Rob Mocatta 
* Councillor Tom Thacker 
* Councillor Stephen Philpott 
* Councillor Bruce Tennent 
 

*Present 

163.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Keith Evans. Councillor Stephen 
Philpott was in attendance as the Conservative substitute. 
 

164.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

165.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 20 FEBRUARY 2020  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 February 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

166.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No questions or deputations were received by the Committee on this occasion. 
 

167.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
 

168.   INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS  
 
Members received a report of the Director of Culture, Communities and Business 
Services and Director of Transformation and Governance – Corporate Services, 
outlining the County Council’s use of its investigatory powers during the previous 
financial year.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: 

 The Audit Committee notes the contents of this report and that the County 
Council’s surveillance powers continue to be exercised appropriately and 
proportionately.  

 The Audit Committee considers the County Council’s use of surveillance 
powers for the previous financial year and provides the Executive Member 
for Policy and Resources with assurance that the County Council is 
operating its powers in a lawful and proportionate manner. Furthermore, 
the Audit Committee assures him of the continued use of surveillance 
powers by the County Council. 
 

169.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING REPORT UPDATE 2019/20  
 
Members received an update on the External Audit Planning Report for 2019/20, 
with changes to the audit plan and approach highlighted, resulting from risks 
arising from the Covid-19 pandemic. Members heard that: 
 

 Additional risks had been identified as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic 
relating to the valuation of property, which included an expectation of a 
decrease in rental incomes and inclusion of a materiality uncertainty 
clause, which Members heard was in-line with national practice. 
Members further heard that that experts had been engaged in assessing 
property values as part of the audit plan. Whilst valuation of property was 
already noted as an inherent risk in the plan, as a result of the impact of 
Covid-19 this had been increased to a significant risk. 

 No further increased risks had been identified by the external auditors. 

 It was ex
[...]
 on four occasions, twice 
on behalf of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate 
Resources, once by the Council’s Monitoring Officer and finally by the 
Chairman of the Audit Committee. It was also understood that Group 
Leaders had approached the two Members by phone. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
For the current County Councillors who have not returned their 2019/20 Related 
party transactions declaration to the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Corporate Resources, those Councillors will be referred to the Conduct Advisory 
Panel.  
 
Cllr House left the meeting at this point. Cllr Tennant joined the meeting as the 
Liberal Democrat deputy. 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

 
 

177.   MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 13 DECEMBER 2019 (LESS EXEMPT)  
 

The Committee received and noted the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 13 December 2019.  

 

178.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

The press and public were excluded from the meeting during the following items 
of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during these items there would have been disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraph 3 of Part I Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons set out in the minutes. 

 

179.   MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 13 DECEMBER 2019 (EXEMPT)  
 

The Committee received and noted the exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 13 December 2019.  

 

180.   CORPORATE RISK REGISTER AND APPROACH TO COVID-19 RISK  
 
The Committee considered the exempt report of the Director of Transformation 
and Governance providing 
[...]

Notices
Offences related to:

1 0 0 N/A

2

3

4

Total - 0 0

The decision to deploy any of the surveillance techniques defined within RIPA is dependent upon many 

considerations. Where there are other investigative tools available, which are both overt in nature and more appropriate 

to be used, they will be deployed instead of reverting to any of the surveillance techniques referenced within RIPA.

P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 

Committee/Panel: Audit Committee 

Date: 30 September 2020 

Title: Hampshire County Council and Hampshire Pension Fund 
Audit Report for year ending 31 March 2020 

Report From: Ernst and Young LLP (external auditors) 

Contact name: Sarah Croft  

Tel:    02380 382000 Email: scroft@uk.ey.com 

 

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to present to the Audit Committee the preliminary 
audit conclusion in relation to the audit of Hampshire County Council and the 
Hampshire Pension Fund for the year ending 31 March 2020. 

Recommendation 

2. That the Audit Committee receives and notes the Hampshire County Council 
and Hampshire Pension Fund Audit Reports for year ending 31 March 2020. 

 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7



 
 

REQUIRED CORPORATE AND LEGAL INFORMATION: 
 

Links to the Strategic Plan 
 

Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic 
growth and prosperity: 

yes 

People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent 
lives: 

no 

People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse 
environment: 

no 

People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong, 
inclusive communities: 

no 

 
 
 

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents 
  
The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential i
[...]
ction and advisory
services. The insights and quality services we deliver help build
trust and confidence in the capital markets and in economies the
world over. We develop outstanding leaders who team to deliver
on our promises to all of our stakeholders. In so doing, we play a
critical role in building a better working world for our people, for
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit
ey.com.

© 2017 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

Decision Maker Audit Committee 

Date: 30 September 2020 

Title: Statement of Accounts 2019/20 

Report From: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Contact name:  Anne Hibbert – Corporate Accounting Manager 

Tel: 0370 7797883  Email: Anne.hibbert@hants.gov.uk  

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Statement of Accounts 
for Hampshire County Council and the Hampshire Pension Fund for the 
period ending 31 March 2020. 

Recommendation(s) 

2. That the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 for Hampshire County Council 
and the Hampshire Pension Fund be approved subject to the anticipated  
announcement by CIPFA or the Government regarding the accounting 
presentation for the deficit on Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). 

3. That the letters of representation for Hampshire County Council and the 
Hampshire Pension Fund exemplified in Appendix 1 be signed. 

4. That delegated authority be given to the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Corporate Resources to approve any minor amendments to the Statement 
of Accounts, including any change required to the accounting presentation of 
DSG, prior to the issue of the final audit opinion and publication of the 
Statement of Accounts. 

Executive Summary  

5. The Accounts and Audit (coronavirus) amendment Regulations 2020 require 
the County Council’s Statement of Accounts, including the Accounts of the 
Hampshire Pension Fund, to be approved by the Chief Financial Officer by 31 
August and by members by 30 November following the year end. The County 
Council has delegated responsibility for the approval of the Statement of 
Accounts to the Audit Committee. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 8



  

6. The external audit of the Statements is largely due to be completed by 30 
September 2020 and the conclusions of the audit are contained within the 
external auditor’s report, which is also on this agenda. 

7. The end of year financial report for 2019/20 was considered by Cabinet on 14 
July 2020 and the Statement of Accounts is consistent with that report. 

8. This report presents for the Committee’s approval the Statement of Accounts 
2019/20 together with letters to the auditor containing representations by the 
Chief Financial Officer and members of the Committee regarding information 
and systems of internal control to confirm that the accounts present a true 
and fair view. The report also recommends that the Deputy Chief Executive 
and Director of Corporate Resources be given delegated authority to make  
amendments if required by the external auditor prior to the issue of the audit 
opinion. 

Contextual information 

 

Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 

9. The attached Statement of Accounts has been drawn up in the form 
prescribed by the 2019/20 Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in 
the United Kingdom, which constitutes ‘proper accou
[...]
 of any issues at the respective investment managers 

that indicate a reduction in control procedures. 

 

Yours sincerely,  

________________________ 

Carolyn Williamson, Chief Financial Officer 

I confirm that this letter has been discussed and agreed at the Audit Committee 

on 30 September 2020 

_____________________ 

Cllr Keith Evans 

Chair, Audit Committee 

 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



  

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

 

Decision Maker Audit Committee 

Date: 30 September 2020 

Title: Independent Review into the Oversight of Local Audit and the 
Transparency of Local Authority Financial Reporting by Sir 
Tony Redmond 

Report From: Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources 

Contact name:  Anne Hibbert – Corporate Accounting Manager 

Tel: 0370 7797883  Email: Anne.hibbert@hants.gov.uk  

Purpose of this Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to highlight some of the key findings of the 
independent review by Sir Tony Redmond into the effectiveness of external 
audit and transparency of financial reporting in local authorities. 

Recommendation 

2. To note the contents of the review and that officers will bring an update on 
action required to the next Council Audit Committee. 

Executive Summary  

3. In June 2019, The Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government asked Sir Tony Redmond to undertake an independent review of 
the effectiveness of local audit and the transparency of local authority 
financial reporting.  The resulting report was published on 8 September 2020. 

4. The review makes 23 recommendations and its findings can be summarised 
into three main topics: 

 Local audit arrangements 

 Governance arrangements 

 Financial reporting 
 
The key elements of each are summarised below.  

 

Page 99

Agenda Item 9

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-authority-financial-reporting-and-external-audit-independent-review


  

Local Audit arrangements  

5.
[...]
herefore the recommended action will not 
impact on groups with protected characteristics in any way. 

 

 
 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

 AT A MEETING of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board of 
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at Mitchell Room, EII Podium, 
Winchester on Friday, 14th February, 2020 

 
PRESENT 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee 
 

Vice-Chairman: 
  Councillor Tom Thacker 

 
Elected members of the Administering Authority (Councillors) 

* Councillor Christopher Carter 
* Councillor Alan Dowden 
* Councillor Andrew Gibson 
  Councillor Jonathan Glen 
 

* Councillor Andrew Joy 
* Councillor Peter Latham 
* Councillor Bruce Tennent 
 

 
Employer Representatives (Co-opted members: 
* Councillor Stephen Barnes-Andrews, Employer Representative - Southampton 
City Council 
  Cllr Cal Corkery, Employer Representative - Portsmouth City Council 
* Cllr Paul Taylor, Employer Representative - HIOWLGA 
* Liz Bartle, Employer Representative - Other Employer 
 
Scheme Member Representatives (Co-opted members): 
* Dr Clifford Allen, Scheme Member Representative - Pensioner Member 
* Sarah Manchester, Scheme Member Representative Substitute 
* Neil Wood, Scheme Member Representative - Active Member 
* Lindsay Gowland, Scheme Member Representative - Deferred Member 
 
Independent Adviser: 
*Carolan Dobson 
 

*Present 
 

BROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT 
The Chairman announced that the press and members of the public were 
permitted to film and broadcast the meeting.  Those remaining at the meeting 
were consenting to be filmed and recorded, and to the possible use of those 
images and recording for broadcasting purposes. 
 
 

236.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillors Thacker and Glen sent their apologies. 

237.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 

Page 109



 

 
 

that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council’s 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore, Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared , and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 

238.   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES (NON-EXEMPT)  
 
The minutes of the Pension Fund Panel and Board held on 13 December 2019 
were confirmed. 

239.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received. 

240.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed Mrs Liz Bartle and Dr Lindsey Gowland and informed 
the Panel and Board they had replaced Mr David Robbins and Mrs Valerie 
Arrowsmith as the Other Employer representative and Deferred Member 
representative respectively.  The Chairman told the committee he will be writing 
to Valerie and David to express the Panel and Board’s thanks for their 
contribution to the committee 
 
The Chairman also congratulated Neil Wood on being reappointed as the Active 
Member representative. 

241.   ACCESS BUSINESS PLAN  
 
The Panel and Board considered the report from the Director of Corporate 
Resources (Item 6 in the Minute Book) including the ACCESS Business Plan for 
2020/21, which had been agreed and recommended for approval to the member 
authorities by the ACCESS Joint Committee. 
 
The budget for ACCESS for 2020/21 was £1.08m of which Hampshire’s equal 
share would be £98,000. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the ACCESS Business Plan for 2020/21 was approved. 

242.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the public be excluded from the meeting during the following items of 
business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 
these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within 

Page 110



 

 
 

Paragraphs 3 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972, and further, that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintain the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons set out in the reports. 

243.   CONFIRMATION OF THE EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The exempt minutes of the Pension Fund Panel and Board held on 13 
December 2019 were confirmed. 

244.   INVESTMENT - INVESTMENT STRATEGY REVIEW  
 
The Panel and board considered the exempt appendix from the Director of 
Corporate Resources(Item 9 in the Minute Book) supporting the review of the 
Investment Strategy. [SUMMARY OF A MINUTE WHICH CONTAINS EXEMPT 
information] 

245.   INVESTMENTS - INVESTMENT REPORT  
 
The Panel and Board received an exempt report from the Director of Corporate 
Resources (Item 10 in the Minute Book) updating the Panel and Board on the 
performance of the Pension fund’s investments.  [SUMMARY OF A MINUTE 
WHICH CONTAINS EXEMPT INFORMATION] 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 113

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 119

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting held on 23 July 2020
	6 Information Compliance - Use of Regulated Investigatory Powers
	Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) figures

	7 External Audit Reports 2019/20 - Hampshire County Council and Hampshire Pension Fund
	HCC Audit Results Report

	8 Statement of Accounts 2019/20
	9 Independent Review into the Oversight of Local Audit and the Transparency of Local Authority Financial Reporting by Sir Tony Redmond
	10 Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Meeting - 14 February 2020 (Less Exempt)
	Minutes , 14/02/2020 Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board

	12 Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Meeting - 14 February 2020 (Exempt)
	Item9PFPB14Februaryminsexempt, 14/02/2020 Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board
	PFPB 14 Feb mins exempt 245, 14/02/2020 Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

AT A MEETING of the Audit Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
held virtually on Wednesday, 30th September, 2020 

 
Chairman: 

* Councillor Keith Evans 
 

* Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock 
* Councillor Keith House 
* Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee 
* Councillor Derek Mellor 
* Councillor Floss Mitchell 
 

  Councillor Rob Mocatta 
* Councillor Tom Thacker 
* Councillor Zilliah Brooks 
  Councillor Stephen Philpott 
  Councillor Bruce Tennent 
  Councillor David Harrison 
 

 
*Present 

181.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Keith House and Rob Mocatta. 
Councillor Zilliah Brooks was in attendance as the Conservative substitute, and 
Councillor Bruce Tennant as the Liberal Democrat substitute. 
 

182.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
 

183.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 23 JULY 2020  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

184.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No questions or deputations were received by the Committee on this occasion. 
 

185.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no announcements. 
 
 



 
 

186.   INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Director of Transformation and 
Governance regarding the County Council’s use of regulated investigatory 
powers. 
 
It was heard that surveillance powers had not been used during the previous 
quarter as, such powers were only used sparingly and no cases had warranted 
their use. 
  
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit Committee receives and notes the data regarding the County 
Council’s use of surveillance powers as attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 
 

187.   EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 2019/20 - HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
AND HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND  
 
The Committee received and noted the external auditors draft reports for both 
Hampshire County Council and the Hampshire Pension Fund for the year ending 
31 March 2020. 
  
The auditor highlighted the following: 
 

 In line with changes to national timeframes the audit had not yet been fully 
completed, however all information required had been presented to the 
auditors and the final opinion was expected to be given prior to the 
November deadline. 

 The final format of the report was still being considered, including  
whether an emphasis of matter paragraph would be required. The impact 
of the Covid-19 pandemic on the valuation of assets around the year end 
was to be assessed, as well as details of going concern and potential 
future impact of the Covid-19 pandemic.  

 Additionally, resulting from the five-year asset valuation cycle, 
consideration of any changes to the expected value of the assets not 
valued in-year was required, in line with national indexing. Subsequently, 
a variation to the valuation of lands and buildings had been identified, but 
as this was not material, it was agreed that an adjustment was not 
required. 

 A risk was noted in relation to investment properties. Rental income and 
valuations were expected to fall as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic and 
possible defaults on rent payments.  As reported to the last meeting of the 
Audit Committee, valuation expertise were engaged in the preparation of 
the report and a small misstatement was noted in the potential fall in value 
in evaluation of one item, just above the nominal amount of £2.1m. As this 
fell just above nominal amount it was considered not material and it had 
been agreed that this would remain unadjusted.  



 
 

 Other areas of risk and audit focus were outlined within the report, 
however their impact was not regarding to be material to the audit and no 
significant risks had been identified in relation to value for money. 

 The 2018/19 Code of Practice required an additional disclosure note 
relating to cash-flow financing activity, however this had not been included 
this year, as it was agreed as not being material to the figures reported. 

 Discussion regarding classification of Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
reserves was ongoing at a national level, and an additional statutory 
instrument would need to be laid down in order to allow for the accounts 
to be signed off. There was confidence that this would happen ahead of 
the 30 November deadline. 

 The Private Finance Initiatives report was still outstanding at the time of 
the meeting, however no changes were anticipated as a result. 

 Whilst the report was fully independent, thanks were offered by the 
auditors to officers of the Council for their assistance. 
 

RESOLVED: 
  
The Audit Committee notes the Hampshire County Council and Hampshire 
Pension Fund Audit Reports for year ending 31 March 2020. 
 

188.   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/20  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director 
of Corporate Resources with the annual Statement of Accounts for 2019-20. 
  
Members heard that the draft Statement of Accounts was published on the 
County Council’s website in early June and were subject to external audit. It was 
noted that the accounts wouldn’t be final until the external audit was concluded, 
however any changes to the draft accounts were anticipated to be very minor 
and would predominantly be required wording adjustments, particularly around 
the concept of going concern. It was suggested that delegated responsibility be 
granted to the Chief Financial Officer to make any final amendments to the 
statement accounts before statutory deadline of 30 November. 
 
Once complete, letters of representation to the County Council and Hampshire 
Pension Fund would need to be signed by senior management, and on behalf of 
the Committee, with examples presented before members within the papers. 
 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 for Hampshire County Council and 
the Hampshire Pension Fund are approved subject to the anticipated 
announcement by CIPFA or the Government regarding the accounting 
presentation for the deficit on Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG).  
 
That the letters of representation for Hampshire County Council and the 
Hampshire Pension Fund exemplified in Appendix 1 are signed.  
 
That delegated authority is given to the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Corporate Resources to approve any minor amendments to the Statement of 



 
 

Accounts, including any change required to the accounting presentation of DSG, 
prior to the issue of the final audit opinion and publication of the Statement of 
Accounts. 
 

189.   INDEPENDENT REVIEW INTO THE OVERSIGHT OF LOCAL AUDIT AND 
THE TRANSPARENCY OF LOCAL AUTHORITY FINANCIAL REPORTING 
BY SIR TONY REDMOND  
 
The Committee received the report of the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Corporate Resources highlighting key findings of the independent review by Sir 
Tony Redmond into the effectiveness of external audit and transparency of 
financial reporting in local authorities. 
 
Members heard the report of Sir Redmond had been published in September 

2020 and made 23 recommendations. Officers would review the report in detail 

and bring back any recommendations for consideration to a subsequent meeting 

of the Audit Committee. 

Cllr Tom Thacker joined the meeting at this point 

In response to Members questions it was heard that an exact timescale had not 

been outlined for response to the individual recommendations of the Redmond 

report, however it was noted that some would require legislative change.  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit Committee notes the contents of the review and that officers will 
bring an update on action required to the next meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 

190.   MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 14 FEBRUARY 2020 (LESS EXEMPT)  
 

The Committee received and noted the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 14 February 2020. 

 

191.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

The press and public were excluded from the meeting during the following items 
of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during these items there would have been disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part I Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the minutes. 

 

 

 



 
 

192.   MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETING - 14 FEBRUARY 2020 (EXEMPT)  
 

The Committee received and noted the exempt minutes of the Hampshire 
Pension Fund and Board meeting held on 14 February 2020. 

 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman,  
 


